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type ST 515 Li ST 615 Li

[1] TECHNICAL DATA

model ST 4851 AE ST 8051 AE
[2] |Power voltage Y 48 80
[3] [Motor rotations rpm 2000 + 10% 1900 + 10%
[4] [Working width cm 50,8 50,8
[56] [Weight kg 15,6 15,5
[6] |Maximum launch distance m b.a 6
[7]1 |Dimensions Fig.2
[8] |A=Length mm 1130 1135
[9] [B=Height mm 950 940
[10] |C =Width mm 590 525
[11] [Measured acoustic power level dB(A) 81 79
[12] [Uncertainty dB(A) 3 3
[13] [Guaranteed acoustic power level dB(A) 84 82
[14] [Sound pressure level dB(A) 68 68
[15] |Uncertainty dB(A) 3 3
[16] |Operator position vibration value m/s® 2.5 25
[17] |Uncertainty m/s? 1,5 1,5
[18] |Batteries mod g¥ ig t: g:g g¥ gg t: i:g

BT 80Li5,0




[1] BG - TEXHUYECKHU J AHHU

[2] HanpexeHnwve nyecToTa Ha 3axpaHBaHe
[3] O6opoTk Ha aBurarena

[4] PaboTHa wupuHa

[5] Maca

[6] MaxkcumanHo pascToAaH1E HA U3XBbPNAHE
[7] MaxcumanHu pasmepu

[8] A=ObnuHa

[9] B =BucounHa

[10] C =LWupuHa

[11] MamepeHo HMBO HA 3BYKOBA MOLLHOCT
[12] HecurypHocT

[13] MapaHTMpaHo HWBO Ha 3BYHOBA MOLWHOCT
[14] HuBo Ha 3ByHOBO HanAraHe

[15] HecuryprocT

[16] CroitHocT Ha BUGpaLMM B MACTOTO 32 yNpaBneHue
[17] HecurypHocT

[18] Axymynaropu

[1] BS - TEHNICKI PODACI

[2] Napon i frekvencija napajanja

[3] Okretaji motora

[4] Radna $irina

[5] Masa

[6] Maksimalna udaljenost bacanja
[7] Dimenzije

[8] A =Duzina

[9] B =Visina

[10] C=Sirina

[11] lzmjerena razina zvu¢ne snage
[12] Nesigurnost

[13] Garantirana razina zvu¢ne snage
[14] Razina zvuénog pritiska

[15] Nesigurnost

[16] Razina vibracija na mjestu vozaca
[17] Nesigurnost

[18] Baterije

[1] CS- TECHNICKE PARAMETRY
[2] Napdjeci napéti a frekvence
[3] Otacky motoru
[4] Pracovni zabér
[5] Hmotnost
[6] Maximalni vzdalenost vyhazovani
[7] Vnéj8i rozméry
[8] A =Délka
[g1 B =V'§ka
[10] C =Sitka
[11] Namerena Uroven akustického vykonu
[12] Nepiesnost méfeni
[13] Zaruéena Uroveri akustického vykonu
[14] Uroveti akustického tlaku
[15] Nepiesnost méfeni
[16] Hodnota vibraci na misté fidice
[17] Nepiesnost méfeni
[18] Akumulator

[1] DA - TEKNISKE DATA

[2] Forsyningsspaending og frekvens
[3] Motoromdrejninger

[4] Arbejdsbredde

[5] Veegt

[6] Maks slyngningsafstand

[7] Maskinmal

[8] A=Leengde

[9] B =Hajde

[10] C=Bredde

[11] Malt lydeffekiniveau

[12] Usikkerhed

[13] Garanteret lydeffekiniveau

[14] Lydtryksniveau

[15] Usikkerhed

[16] Vibrationsniveau pa ferersaedet
[17] Usikkerhed

[18] Batterier

[1] DE - TECHNISCHE DATEN

[2] Versorgungsspannung und -frequenz
[3] Motordrehzahl

[4] Arbeitsbreite

[5] Gewicht

[6] Maximaler Wurfabstand

[7]1 Abmessungen des Platzbedarfs

[8] A=Lange

[9] B=Hbhe

[10] C =Breite

[11] Gemessener Schallleistungspegel
[12] Messungenauigkeit

[13] Garantierter Schallleistungspegel
[14] Schalldruckpegel

[15] Messungenauigkeit

[16] Vibrationswert am Fahrerplatz

[17] Messungenauigkeit

[18] Akkus

[1] ES - DATOS TECNICOS

[2] Tension y frecuencia de alimentacion
[3] Revoluciones motor

[4] Ancho de trabajo

[5] Masa

[6] Distancia de lanzamiento maxima

[7] Dimensiones totales

[8] A =Longitud

[9] B = Altura

[10] C =Anchura

[11] Nivel de potencia sonora medido

[12] Incertidumbre

[13] Nivel de potencia sonora garantizado
[14] Nivel de presidn sonora

[15] Incertidumbre

[16] Valor delas vibraciones en el puesto de conduccion
[17] Incertidumbre

[18] Baterias

[1] ET - TEHNILISED ANDMED

[2] Toitepinge ja -sagedus

[38] Mootoriporded

[4] Todlaius

[5] Mass

[6] Maksimaalne heitekaugus

[7] Mé&dtmed

[8] A=Pikkus

[9] B =Korgus

[10] C=Laius

[11] Moddetud miravoimsuse tase
[12] Ebakindius

[13] Garanteeritud miravéimsuse tase
[14] HelirGhu tase

[15] Ebakindius

[16] Vibratsiooni suurus juhikohal
[17] Ebakindlus

[18] Aku

[1] F1- TEKNISET TIEDOT
[2] Syoéttdjannite ja -taajuus
[3] Moottorin kierrosluku

[4] Tyostoleveys

[5] Massa

[6] Maksimi linkoamisetéisyys
[7] Mitat

[8] A =Pituus

[9] B =Korkeus

[10] C=Leveys

[11] Mitattu aannehoiaso

[12] Epatarkkuus

[13] Taattu &anitehotaso

[14] Aanenpaineen taso

[15] Epétarkkuus

[16] Tarindarvo kuljettajan paikalla
[17] Epétarkkuus

[18] Akut

[1] FR - CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES
[2] Tension et fréquence d’alimentation

[3] Tours du moteur

[4] Largeur de travail

[5] Masse

[6] Distance de projection maximale

[7] Dimensions d’encombrement

[8] A =Longueur

[9] B =Hauteur

[10] C =Largeur

[11] Niveau de puissance sonore mesuré
[12] Incertitude

[13] Niveau de puissance sonore garanti
[14] Niveau de pression sonore

[15] Incertitude

[16] Valeur des vibrations au poste de conduite
[17] Incertitude

[18] Batteries




[1] HR - TEHNICKI PODACI

[2] Naponi frekvencija napajanja

[3] Broj okretaja motora

[4] Radna Sirina

[5] Masa

[6] Maksimalna udaljenost izbacivanja
[7] Gabaritne dimenzije

[8] A =Duzina

[9] B=Visina

[10] C=Sirina

[11] Izmjerena razina zvucne snage
[12] Mjema nesigumost

[13] Zajaméena razina zvuéne snage
[14] Razina zvuénog tlaka

[15] Mjerna nesigumost

[16] Vrijednost vibracija na vozatkom mjestu
[17] Mjema nesigumost

[18] Akumulatori

[1] HU - MUSZAKI ADATOK

[2] Tépfesziltség és -frekvencia
[3] Motor fordulatszama

[4] Munkavégzési szélesseg

[5] Tomeg

[6] Max. kldoba'lsi tavolsag

[7] Befoglalé meretek

[8] A=Hosszusdag

[9] B =Magassag

[10] C=Szélesség

[11] Mért zajteljesitmény szint

[12] Mérési bizonytalansag

[13] Garantalt zajteljesitmény szint
[14] Hangnyomdsszint

[15] Mérési bizonytalansag

[16] A vezetballasnal mért vibracidszint
[17] Mérési bizonytalansag

[18] Akkumulatorok

[1] IT - DATI TECNICI

[2] Tensione di alimentazione

[3] Giri motore

[4] Larghezza di lavoro

[5] Massa

[6] Distanza di lancio massima

[7] Dimensioni di ingombro

[8] A=Lunghezza

[9] B = Altezza

[10] C =Larghezza

[11] Livello di potenza sonora misurato
[12] Incertezza

[13] Livello di potenza sonora garantito
[14] Livello di pressione sonora

[15] Incertezza

[16] Valore delle vibrazioni al posto di guida
[17] Incertezza

[18] Batterie

[1] LT - TECHNINIAI DUOMENYS
[2] Maitinimo jtampa ir daznis

[3] Variklio apsukos

[4] Darbo plotis

[5] Svoris

[6] Maksimalus metimo tolis

[7] Matmenys

[8] A=ligis

[9] B = Aukstis

[10] C=Plotis

[11] ISmatuotas garso galios lygis
[12] Paklaida

[13] Garantuotas garso galios lygis
[14] Garso slégio lygis

[15] Paklaida

[16] Vibracijy lygis, sédyne

[17] Paklaida

[18] Akumuliatoriai

[1] LV - TEHNISKIE DATI

[2] Baro3anas spriegums un frekvence
[3] Dzingja apgriezieni

[4] Darba platums

[6] Masa

[6] Maksimalais izme$anas attalums
[7] Gabariti

[8] A=Garums

[9] B =Augstums

[10] C=Platums

[11] lzméntais skanas intensitates imenis
[12] Kluda

[13] Garantétais skanas intensitates Tmenis
[14] Skanas spledlenahmems

[15] Kluda

[16] Vibragij iju fmenis vadnaja vieta

[17] Kiada

[18] Akumulatori

[1] MK - TEXHWYHH NOJATOLU

[2] BonTana v B1uA Ha Hanojysarbe

[3] BpTemu Ha moTOpOT

[4] WwupuHa Ha paboTta

[8] TemmHa

[6] daneyrHa 3a MAKCMMaNHO oThpnarbe
[7] AumeH3umn Ha NpedKa

[8] A = OonmmHa

[9] B =BucuHa

[10] B = lWupwmHa

[11] M3mepeHo HMBO HA ByyaBa

[12] OT1cTanyBare

[13] FapaHTUpaHo HMBO Ha By4asa

[14] H1BO Ha 3BY4EH NPUTHCOH

[15] O1cTanyBare

[16] BpegHocT Ha BUBpALWM HA MECTOTO Ha YIPABYBar-e
[17] OtcranyBatbe

[18] bBarepun

[1] NL - TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS

[2] Spanning en frequentie voeding

[3] Toeren mator

[4] Werkbreedte

[5] Massa

[6] Maximale schietafstand

[7] Afmetingen

[8] A=Lengte

[9] B =Hoogte

[10] C =Breedte

[11] Gemeten akoestisch vermogen

[12] Onzekerheid

[13] Gewaarborgd akoestisch vermogen
[14] Niveau geluidsdruk

[15] Onzekerheid

[16] Niveau trillingen op de bestuurdersplaats
[17] Onzekerheid

[18] Batterijen

[1] NO - TEKNISKE DATA

[2] Matespenning og -frekvens
[3] Motoromdreininger

[4] Arbeldsbredde

[5] Ve

[6] Maks rekkevidde for utkast
[7] Totale mal

[8] A=Lengde

[9] B =Hayde

[10] C=Bredde

[11] Malt lydeffekiniva

[12] Usikkerhet

[13] Garantert lydeffektniva
[14] Lydtrykkniva

[15] Usikkerhet

[16] Vibrasjonsniva ved farerplassen
[17] Usikkerhet

[18] Batterier

[1] PL - DANE TECHNICZNE

[2] Napiecie i czgstotliwos¢ zasilania

[3] Obroty silnika

[4] Zasw;g prac

[5] Masa

[6] Odleglos¢ maksymalna odrzutu

[7] Wymiary ogdlne

[8] A =Dtugosé

[9] B =Wysokosé

[10] C = Szerokosé

[11] Pomiar poziomu mocy akustycznej
[12] Niepewnosc pomlaru

[13] Gwarantowany poziom mocy akustycznej
[14] Poziom cisnienia akustycznego

[15] Niepewnos¢ pomiaru

[16] Poziom drgan na stanowisku kierowcy
[17] Niepewnos¢ pomiaru

[18] Akumulatory




[1] RO - DATE TEHNICE

[2] Tensiunea si frecventa de alimentare
[3] Turatii motor

[4] Latime de lucru

[5] Mas&

[6] Distantd maximd de lansare

[7] Dimensiuni de gabarit

[8] A=Lungime

[9] B =Indltime

[10] C=Latime

[11] Nivel de putere sonord masurat
[12] Nesigurant&

[13] Nivel de putere sonoré garantat
[14] Nivel de presiune sonora

[15] Nesiguranta

[16] Valoarea vibratiilor la locul conducatorului
[17] Nesiguranta

[18] Baterii

[1] RU - TEXHUMECHME XAPAKTEPUCTUHU

[2] Hanpamxenue n 4acToTa NMTaHKA

[3] Yvcno obopoToB gBuratens

[4] WwupwuHa paboyeli 30HbI

[5] Macca

[6] AansHocTb OTGpOCA cHera

[7] TabapuTHbIE pasmepsb

[8] A=[OnuHa

[9] B =Beicota

[10] C =LWupuHa

[11] VamepeHHbIA ypoBEeHb 3BYKOBOH MOLLHOCTH
[12] MorpelwHocTb

[13] FapaHTUpyeMbIi YPOBEHb 3BYHOBOH MOLLHOCTH
[14] YpoBeHb 3BYKOBOro AaBNEHUA

[15] MorpewHocTb

[16] YpoBeHb BUGpALWK HA MECTE BOAUTENA

[17] MorpewHocTsb

[18] Barapewu

[1] SK - TECHNICKE PARAMETRE

[2] Napdjeci napéti a frekvence

[3] Otaéky motoru

[4] Pracovni zabér

[5] Hmotnost

[6] Maximalni vzdalenost vyhazovani

[7] Vnéj8i rozméry

[8] A =Délka

[9] B =Vyska

[10] C =Sitka

[11] Naméfena Uroven akustického vykonu
[12] Nepiesnost méfeni

[13] Zaruéena Uroveri akustického vykonu
[14] Uroveri akustického tiaku

[15] Nepiesnost méfeni

[16] Hodnota vibraci na misté fidice

[17] Nepiesnost méfeni

[18] Akumuldtory

[1] SL- TEHNICNI PODATKI

[2] Napetost in frekvenca elekiriénega napajanja
[3] Vitljaji motorja

[4] Delovna §irina

[5] Masa

[6] Maksimalna dolZina izmeta

[7] Dimenzije

[8] A=Dolzina

[9] B=Visina

[10] C=Sirina

[11] Izmerjena raven zvo¢ne mogi

[12] Negotovost

[13] Zajaméena raven zvo&ne modi

[14] Raven zvoénega tlaka

[15] Negotovost

[16] Stopnja vibracij na upravijavéevern mestu
[17] Negotovost

[18] Baterije

[1] SR-TEHNICKI PODACI

[2] Napon i frekvencija napajanja

[3] Obrtaji motora

[4] Radna Sirina

[5] Masa

[6] Maksimalna udaljnost bacanja
[7] Dimenzije

[8] A =DuZina

[9] B =Visina

[10] € =Sirina

[11] lzmereni nivo zvuéne snage
[12] Nesigurnost

[13] Garantovani nivo zvuéne snage
[14] Nivo zvuénog pritiska

[15] Nesigurnost

[16] Vrednost vibracija na mestu vozaca
[17] Nesigurnost

[18] Baterije

[1] SV - TEKNISKA DATA

[2] Drivspanning och frekvens
[3] Motorvarvtal

[4] Arbetsbredd

[5] Vikt

[6] Maximal kastlangd

[7] Matt

[8] A =léngd

[9] B =hgjd

[10] C =bredd

[11] Uppmatt ljudeffekiniva

[12] Osékerhet

[13] Garanterad ljudeffektniva
[14] Ljudtrycksniva

[15] Osékerhet

[16] Vibrationsniva pa manéverhandtag
[17] Osékerhet

[18] Batterier
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WARNING!: READ THOROUGHLY THE INSTRUCTION BOOKLET
BEFORE USING THE MACHINE. Keep for future reference

1. GENERAL INFORMATION

11 HOW TO READ THE MANUAL

Some paragraphs in the manual contain important
information regarding safety and operation and
are emphasized in this manner:

NOTE or IMPORTANT these give details
or further information on what has already been
said, and aim to prevent damage to the machine.

TheA symbol highlights danger. Non-
compliance with the warning could lead to
personal or third party injury and/or damage.

- The paragraphs highlighted in a square with -
- grey spots indicate the optional characteristics
* not on all models documented in this manual. :
: Check if the characteristic is on this model. :

Whenever reference is made to a position
on the machine "front”, "back”, "left”

or "right” hand side, this is determined
from where the operator is driving.

1.2 REFERENCES

1.2.1 Figures

The figures in these instructions for

use are numbered 1, 2, 3, etc.

Components shown in the figures are marked A,
B, C, etc.

A reference to component C in figure 2 is

written: “See fig. 2.C” or simply “(Fig.2.C)".

The figures are given as a guide only. The

actual parts may vary from those shown.

1.2.2 Titles

The manual is divided into chapters and
paragraphs. The title of paragraph “2.1 Training” is
a sub-title of “2. Safety regulations”. References
to titles or paragraphs are marked with the
abbreviation chap. or par. and the relevant
number. Example: “chap. 2" o “par. 2.1".
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2. SAFETY REGULATIONS

2.1 TRAINING

/\ Read these instructions
carefully before using
the machine.

/\ Become acquainted

with the controls and the
proper use of the machine.
Learn how to stop the motor
quickly. Failure to follow the
warnings and instructions
may result in fire and/

or serious injury. Save all
warnings and instructions
for future reference.

* Never allow children or
persons unfamiliar with
these instructions to
use the machine. Local
regulations may restrict
the age of the operator.

» This appliance can be used
by children aged from 8 years
and above and persons with
reduced physical, sensory
or mental capabilities or
lack of experience and
knowledge if they have
been given supervision or
instructions concerning use
of the appliance in a safe
way and understand the
hazards involved. Children
shall not plag with the
appliance. Cleaning and user

maintenance shall not be made
by children without supervision.

* Never use the machine if the
user is tired or unwell, or has
taken medicine, drugs, alcohol
or any substances which
may slow his reflexes and
compromise his judgement.

Bear in mind that the operator
or user is responsible for
accidents or unexpected
events occurring to other
people or their property. It is
the user’s responsibility to
assess the potential risk of
the area where work is to be
carried out, and to take all
the necessary precautions
to ensure his own safety and
that of others, particularly

on slopes or rough, slippery
and unstable ground.

2.2 PREPARATION

Individual Protection

Devices (IPD

* Do not use the snow
thrower without wearing
adequate clothing.

» Wear footwear that enables
good grip on slippery surfaces.

* Always wear protective
goggles or a visor during
use, maintenance or
repairs. The operation of
any ?Qwereq machine can
result in foreign objects
being thrown into the eyes.

e Always use noise-proof
hearing protectors.

Work area/Machine

e Check the area to clean
well and remove an
obvious foreign bodies.
E.g. all doormats, sleds,
boards, wires, etc.

» Before starting the motor,
check you have disconnected
all the commands.

* Let engine and the snow
thrower adjust to outdoor
temperatures before
starting to clear snow.



Battery power supply

. Reag tﬁe safety
precautions contained in
the battery manual.

e Check the mains voltage
corresponds to the
power supply voltage.

/\ Permanent connection
of any electrical device to
the building mains must be
carried out by a qualified
electrician, in compliance
with the standards in force.
Improper connection can
cause serious personal
harm, including death.

2.3 DURING OPERATION

Work Area

* Do not use the machine
in environments at risk of
explosion, in the presence
of flammable liquids, gas or
powder. Electrical contacts
and mechanical friction can
generate sparks that can
%ﬂte the powder or vapours.

» Work only in daylight or
with good artificial light in

ood visibility conditions.
» Keep persons, children and

animals away from the working
area. Get another adult to keep
the children under supervision.

e EXxercise extreme caution

when operating on or crossing

ravel drives, walks or roads.
tay alert for hidden hazards.

* Look out for traffic when using

the machine near the road.

Behaviour
* Do not place the discharge
chute against the wind, or at
ﬁeople, animals, vehicles,
ouses and anything else

that could be damaged by the
snow or by objects hidden
in the snow. Never allow
anyone in front of the unit.
Never use the snow
thrower near fences, cars,
windows, glass enclosures,
etc. without having first
adjusted the deflector on
the discharge chute.
Keep hands and feet away
from rotating parts. Always
keep your distance from
the snow discharge chute.
Keep clear the discharge
opening at all times.
eep hands and feet away
from rotating parts. Always
keep your distance from the
snow discharge chute.
If the snow thrower strikes
foreign bodies or displays
anomalous vibrations, remove
the battery and carefully
inspect the machine to check
there is no damage. Vibrations
are normally synonymous with
a problem. Repair any damage
before re-using the machine
Before leaving the machine,
disconnect all the commands
and remove the battery.
Before cleaning, repairs or
inspections, always check the
rotatin? units have stopped,
controls are disengaged and
the battery is removed.
Never operate the snow
thrower at high transport
speeds on slippery
surfaces. Use care when
reversing. Look behind you
to make sure there are no
obstacles before and during
operations in reverse gear.
isengage power to the
auger when snow thrower is
transported or not in use.



* Always be sure of ?/our footing,
and keep a firm hold on the
handle. Walk, never run!

Use limitations

* Do not use the machine
sideways on a slope. Always
move from top to bottom,
then from bottom to top.
Exercise caution when
changing direction on a
slope. Avoid steep slopes.

* Do not use the machine if
the guards are insufficient
or if the safety devices are
not correctly positioned.

* Never disengage or tamper
with the safety systems.

* Do not overload the machine
by driving it too fast.

* Do not place hands inside
the chute or the auger without
firstly removing the battery.

24 MAINTENANCE, STORAGE
AND TRANSPORT

Ensure regular maintenance
and correct storage to
maintain machine safety.

/\ Before cleaning or

doing maintenance work,
remove the battery and read
the relevant instructions.
Wear proper clothing and
protective gloves whenever
your hands are at risk.

/\ Faulty or worn-out parts
must always be replaced
and never repaired. Only
use original spare parts:
the use of non-original and/
or incorrectly fitted paris
will compromise the safety

of the machine, may cause
accidents or personal injuries
for which the Manufacturer
is under no circumstance
liable or responsible.

Maintenance

* The battery, if damaged, must
be replaced with a genuine
part only, by your dealer or an
authorised assistance centre.

Storage

* Run the machine a few
minutes after throwing
snow to prevent freeze-up
of the collector/impeller

e et the motor cool down
before storing the snow
thrower indoors.

» Always refer to owner’s

uide instructions for

important details if the
snowthrower is to be stored
for an extended period.

Transport

Each time you have to move, lift,

transport or tilt the machine:

* Wear heavy work gloves.

* Hold the machine in the
points offering a safe grip,
taking into account the
weight and its division.

e Use an adequate number
of people for the weight
of the machine and the
characteristics of the
transport venhicle.

2.5 ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION

Safeguarding the environment
must be a relevant and priority
aspect of machine use, of
benefit to the community and
the environment we live in.
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* Avoid being a disturbance
to the neighbourhood.

» Adhere strictly to the local
regulations governing the
disFosaI of packaging, oil,
fuel, filters, damaged parts
or any other element which
may have an impact on the
environment; this waste should
not be disposed of along with
standard household waste,
but must be disposed of
separately and sent to special
waste disposal facilities for
handling and recycling.

* When the machine is
withdrawn from service, do not
dump it in the environment,
but take it to a waste disposal
facility in accordance with the
local regulations in force.

26 RECYCLING

Do not throw electrical
— equipment away with
domestic waste. According to
the European Directive 2012/19/
EC on electrical and electronic
equipment waste and its
implementation in compliance
with national standards, old
electrical equipment must be
collected separately, for eco-
compatible recycling. If electrical
equipment is disposed of in
a landfill or in the ground, the
harmful substances can reach
the aquifer and enter the food
chain, damaging your health
and wellbeing. For further
information on disposing of this
product, contact the competent
authority for the disposal of
domestic waste or your dealer.

life, dispose of batteries

_ paying due attention to the

L-ion - anvironment. Batteries
contain material classified as
hazardous for you and the
environment. They must be
removed and disposed of
separately at a facility that
accepts lithium-ion batteries.

E At the end of their working

Ny, Separate waste collection
@,@ of the products and
packagti)ng used allows the

materials to be recycled and
reused. Reuse of recycled
materials help to prevent
environmental pollution and
reduces the demand for raw
materials.

3. GETTING TO KNOW THE MACHINE

3.1 DESCRIPTION OF THE MACHINE
AND PLANNED USE

This machine is a snow thrower.

The machine is electrically powered. It is
equipped with a 48V / 80V rechargeable
battery pack. It should be recharged with a
230V c.a. current socket using a specific
battery charger (see the specific manual).

The electrical motor is activated by a starter lever
on the handle, activating the clearing auger. The
operator can drive the machine by holding it by
the handle where the starter lever is located,
always standing upright behind the machine.

3.1.1 Intended use

This machine has been designed and built to
remove and clear away snow from pavements,
gardens, drives and other ground-level surfaces.
The snow thrower must only be

used to remove snow.

3.1.2 Improper use

Any other usage not in keeping with the above-
mentioned ones may be hazardous and harm
persons and/or damage things. Examples of
improper use may include, but are not limited to:
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level, such as roofs on houses, garages,
porticoes or other structures or buildings.

Pulling or pushing loads.
Do not carry passengers.

IMPORTANT /mproper use of the
machine will invalidate the warranty, relieve
the Manufacturer from all liabilities, and the
user will consequently be liable for all and
any damage or injury to himself or others.

3.1.3 Usertypes

This machine is intended for use by
consumers, i.e. non-professional operators.
The machine is intended for “DIY” use only.

IMPORTANT The machine must
be used by one operator.

3.2 SAFETY SIGNS

The machine has various symbols on it

(fig- 3). They are used to remind the operator
of the behaviour to follow to use it with

the necessary attention and caution.
Meaning of symbols:

DOUBLE INSULATED - Class Il:
|:| Device in which protection against

use of the machine on surfaces above ground

Activate the auger in the presence of materials
other than snow (e.g. soil, grass, pebbles, etc.),

DANGER! Keep hands and feet
away from rotating parts.

DANGER! Never put your hands inside
the discharge chute when the auger

is in motion. Stop the engine before
unclogging the discharge chute.

DANGER! Always use
hearing protectors

DANGER! Wear eye protection.

DANGER! Before carrying out
maintenance on the machine, remove
the battery pack from the machine..

WARNING! Battery charger is
equipped with a safety transformer.

DANGER! Use only in dry surroundings.

WARNING! Read the instruction
manual before using.

BERE M d O B @

WARNING! Do not expose the
accumulator when the temperature
is higher than 45°C.

DANGER! Do not immerse

the accumulator in water and

do not expose it to humidity.

n DANGER! Do not throw batteries

into a fire. EXPLOSION RISK!

> >b® b

electric shocks is not based exclusively
on the main insulation,but also

on additional safety measures such

as double or reinforced insulation.
These measures do not include
earthing devices and do not depend
on the installation conditions

WARNING! In the event of non-
compliance with regulations, the
risk of death and/or damage to
people or property exists.
WARNING! Read the instructions
before operating the machine.

DANGER! Thrown objects. Do

not turn the discharge chute

towards onlookers or animals.
DANGER! Keep people, children and
animals away from the work area.

DANGER! Rotor turning. Always keep

away from the snow discharge opening..

IMPORTANT Any damaged or illegible
decals must be replaced. Order replacement
decals from an authorised assistance cenire.

3.3 IDENTIFICATION LABEL

The identification label holds
the following data (fig. 1)

Manufacturer’s address
Type of machine

Sound power level

CE conformity marking
Power voltage

Month /Year of manufacture
Serial number

Article code

Electrical protection rating

£OI00 ™ Ry i kM

Write the identification data of the
machine in the specific space on the
label on the back of the cover page.
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IMPORTANT Use the identification names
on the identification label of the product.

IMPORTANT Use these means of
identification whenever you contact
an authorized service workshop.

e IMPORTANT The example of the
Declaration of Conformity is provided
on the last pages of the manual.

3.4 MAIN COMPONENTS

The machine is made up of the
following main components (fig. 1):

Handle

Starter lever

Starter lever release

Chute adjustment handle
Led lights

Handle pivot closure

Central handle

Ignition key

Exhaust chute

Deflector

Auger

Auger compartment

Wheel

Lower blade

Transport handle

Lower part of handle

Cable gland

Battery compartment
Battery charger (supplied separately)
Battery (supplied separately)

HNIPUOZErAC"IOMMOOWP

4. ASSEMBLY
For storage and transport purposes, some
components of the machine are not installed
in the factory and have to be assembled after
unpacking. Follow the instructions below.

41 ASSEMBLY COMPONENTS

The packaging holds the components needed

for assembly (fig. 4) listed in the following table:

Component Fig. N.
Spacers and screws for 4D, 4.E 2
securing the handle in place
Spacers and screws for 4.F 4.G 4
securing the handle in place
Ignition key 4H 1
Cable gland to handle 4.1 1
Deflector 4J 1
Instructions 5 1

4.2 UNPACKING

1.

Ll I

Cautiously open the packaging, paying
attention not to lose components.
Consult the documentation in the box,

including these instructions.

Remove all the unassembled parts from the
box.

Lift the snow thrower from the box.

Dispose of the box and packaging in
compliance with local regulations.

4.3 HANDLE ASSEMBLY

1.

Assemble the central part of the handle
(fig. 4.C) on the snow thrower (lower part of
handle), fastening it with screws (fig. 4.D, 4.E)
on both sides.

Position the upper handle (fig. 4.B) on the
central one and fasten it with the specific
screws and fastenings (fig. 4.G, 4.F).

Fasten the electrical cable in place with the
specific cable gland (fig. 4.1).

4.4 DISCHARGE CHUTE ADJUSTMENT

Component Fig. N.
Snow thrower 4
Discharge chute 4.A 4.A1,
adjustment handle 4.A2
Handle 4B
Handle fitting 4.C
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1.

2.

HANDLE ASSEMBLY

Assemble the handle (fig. 5.A1) using the
specific extension shaft (fig. 5.A), fastening
it in place with the 2 screws (fig. 5.A2).Make
sure the holes of the shaft (fig. 5.A) and joint
(fig. 5.A1) are aligned.

Insert the 2 screws in the holes and fix.

Pass the handle obtained in the specific lower
handle support (fig. 5.B).

Insert the end of the handle in the specific
coupling hole on the chute, keeping it straight
and with the grip upwards (fig. 5.C).

Check the discharge chute by turning it
entirely in both directions. The chute must
freely rotate (fig. 9).

4.5 DEFLECTOR ASSEMBLY

Insert the deflector on the discharge duct in
the upright position (fig. 6.A).

Fit the tabs on both sides in the rotation
eyelets (fig. 6.B).



3. Push until the pins fit into the specific holes
with a click.

4.6 CABLE GLAND ASSEMBLY

Insert the cable in the cable gland
(fig. 4.1) and fit it on the intermediate handle.

5. CONTROLS

5.1 IGNITION KEY

Used to start and stop the motor. The
ignition key has two positions (fig. 8.H):

1. Key removed - OFF - the motor stops and
cannot be restarted.

2. Key inserted - ON - the motor can start and
run.

5.2 STARTERLEVER

Used to start and stop the motor.

* Start: Press the lock button (fig. 8.C)
and pull the starter lever (fig. 8.B).

» Stop: release the starter lever (fig. 8.B).

5.3 STARTER LEVER LOCK

It prevents accidental activation of
the starter lever. Press the button
(fig. 8.C) to release the starter lever.

5.4 DISCHARGE CHUTE
ADJUSTMENT HANDLE

This controls rotation of the discharge chute
so that snow discharge can be aimed in the
required direction. Turn the handle (fig. 9.E)
clockwise/anti-clockwise to adjust the chute.

5.5 DEFLECTOR ADJUSTMENT

Hold the handle (fig. 10.A) and press it to release
the deflector lock (fig. 10.B) to enable deflector
regulation (fig. 10.C). Move the handle forward/
back to lower/lift the deflector, pulling the handle.
Once the deflector is brought to the

desired position, releasing your grip

blocks the deflector (click).

5.6 LED LIGHTS SWITCH

To turn the headlamps on, push
the switch (fig. 8.E) forward.

I = ON: lights on
O = OFF: lights off

6. USING THE MACHINE

IMPORTANT The safety regulations to
follow during machine use are described in
chap. 2. Strictly comply with these instructions
lo avoid serious risks or hazards.

The machine is supplied without the battery.
Purchase the battery with the capacity that
most suits your operational requirements

and fully charge it according to the
instructions in the battery booklet.

The list of approved batteries for this machine
is found in the “Technical Data” table.

6.1 PREPARATION

» Check the auger has not already
taken in snow in the start position.

* Insert the battery in the specific
compartment (fig. 7)

NOTE Before starting to clear the snow,
silicone spray should be applied to the auger
to avoid ice formation on the rotating units.

6.2 SAFETY CHECKS

After start-up and before using the machine,
it is essential to run the following safety
tests. Check the results of the safety

checks correspond to those in the table.

A Always carry out the
safety checks before use.

6.2.1 General safety and auger
functionality check

Object Result

The motor starts and the
auger starts to rotate.

Press the release
button (fig. 8.C).
Press the starter lever.

No abnormal vibrations.
No abnormal sound.

Test driving

Release the starter lever. | The motor and auger

stop immediately.

A If any of the results fails to match
the indications provided in the following
table, do not use the machine! Take

it to a service centre to be checked

and repaired if necessary.
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6.3 START-UP/OPERATION

A The auger starts to rotate when
the snow thrower starts. Keep people
a safe distance away and check

the auger is not touching stones or
objects that could be launched.

6.3.1 Departure

1. Tilt the snow thrower slightly back and
lift the auger slightly off the ground.

2. Press and keep the starter lever
release pressed (fig. 8.C).

3. To start, pull the starter lever (fig. 8.B).

4. Release the starter lever.

A If the auger is blocked, do not
aitempt to operate the motor.

The machine is equipped with an automatic
"Motor save" protection when inserted, wait
a few minutes before re-starting the machine.

6.3.2 Operation

Lower the auger towards the ground
and start to remove snow.

A Always stop the motor before
proceeding with release operations.

6.4 STOP

To stop the machine, release
the starter lever (fig. 8.B).

IMPORTANT /f you have to leave
the machine, remove the battery.

6.5 ADVICE FOR OPERATION

* Snow is removed more easily when it
is still fresh. Pass back over the already
cleared zones to remove snow residue.

¢ If possible, clear the snow in the direction
of the wind. Check the distance and the
direction of the removed snow jet.

* In strong winds, lower the deflector to
direct the discharged snow towards the
ground, reducing the likelihood of the wind
transporting the snow to the wrong areas.

* Once you have finished work, leave the
machine running for a few minutes to prevent
ice from forming in the discharge chute.

6.5.1 Dry and normal snow

Snow up to 20 cm can be quickly removed
by proceeding to evenly clear it away. For

deeper or built up snow, reduce the speed
and let the machine work at its own rhythm.

6.5.2 Wet or compact show

Slowly move forward. Avoid using the lower
blade to remove compact snow and ice.

IMPORTANT Heavy use of the machine
with wet or compact snow can cause
faults to the auger compartment.

6.6 AFTER OPERATION
* Open the battery housing hatch (fig. 7).

Battery 48V
¢ Press the retainer tab in the battery and
remove it from the compartment (Fig. 7).

Battery 80V
* Press the retainer tab in the battery
compartment and remove the battery (Fig. 7).

* Clean the remaining snow on the
machine with a brush (par. 8.2).

¢ Move all the controls forward
and back a few times.

* Tighten any nuts and bolts that are
loosened during operation.

* Check there are no loose or damaged
components. If necessary, replace
the damaged components.

A Do not cover the machine
when the motor is still warm.

7. BATTERY RECHARGING
AND MANAGEMENT

* The battery must be stored in places
with temperatures between 7°C and
40°C. If the machine is stored in places
that could exceed these threshold, it is
recommended to remove the battery and
store it in a more suitable location.

* During use, the battery is protected
against total drainage with a protective
device that switches off the machine
and stops it from working.

* The battery is equipped with a guard that
inhibits recharging if the environmental
temperature is not between 0 and +45 °C.

* The battery can be recharged at any time,
even partially, with no risk of damaging it.

Check the battery charge status
To check the condition of the battery
charge status, press the small button (fig.
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11.A) which activates 3 or 4 LED lights
(fig.11.B) which indicate the following:

LED Battery power reserve
48V sov
4 GREEN | 100% -
3 GREEN | 70% 100%
2 GREEN | 45% 70%
1 GREEN | 10% - Recharge 30% - Recharge
needed needed
None The battery has less than 10%

power reserve and needs

recharging immediately.

If at least one LED does not come on
after 30 minutes charging, the battery
is faulty and needs replacing.

Battery charging lasts from 1.5- 3.5
hours, depending on the battery
capacity and its residual charge.

The battery charger (5) is the diagnostic
type fitted with a LED that provides
information on the battery and charge
status, based on the following chart:

LED (5a) Meaning
GREEN Battery charging
(Flashing)

GREEN Fully charged battery

RED Battery overheated: remove
the battery and leave it to cool
for at least 30 minutes

Off No battery or battery
inserted incorrectly

RED (Flashing) | Charge anomaly and possible

faulty battery; in this case remove

the battery and replace it within 2

hours: if the LED indicates charging

status, this means that the battery is
in good condition and the charging
can proceed as normal. Otherwise:

- disconnect the battery charger,
wait a few minutes, and reconnect
it to the mains again;

- remove the battery from the
charger, wait a few minutes, and
replace it again.

If, after all these attempts, the LED

(5b) does not indicate the charge

status and continues to flash, this

means that the battery is faulty and
needs replacing.

8. MAINTENANCE

8.1 GENERAL INFORMATION

IMPORTANT The safety regulations to
follow during machine use are described in
par. 2.4. Strictly comply with these instructions
to avoid serious risks or hazards.

A All service and all maintenance checks
must be carried out on a stationary machine
with the motor switched off. Before any
maintenance operation, switch off the motor
and remove the key from the compartment.

A Wear adequate clothing, gloves
and goggles before carrying
out any maintenance.

* The frequency and types of maintenance
are summarised in the "Maintenance
Table". The table will help you maintain
your machine’s safety and performance.

It summarises the main interventions to

be made and the frequency applicable

to each of them. Carry out the relevant
intervention according to the first deadline.

¢ The use of non-genuine spare parts and
accessories could adversely affect machine
operation and safety. The manufacturer shall
decline all liability in the event of injuries
or damages caused by such parts.

¢ Genuine spare parts are supplied by
authorized assistance workshops and dealers.

IMPORTANT All the maintenance and
adjustment operations not described
herein must be carried out by your dealer
or Authorised Service Cenire.

8.2 CLEANING

A Carry out cleaning operations with the
machine switched off Do not try to remove
snow from the discharge without firstly:

* Releasing the auger control.

* Removing the ignition key

* Removing the battery

Always clean the machine after use.
To clean the machine adhere to the
instructions provided below:
* Stop the motor
* Remove the battery from its compartment.
* Cool the snow thrower.
* Clean the snow thrower internally
and externally with an adequate
brush and/or compressed air.
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A Never wash the snow thrower with
water, otherwise the electric device will be
damaged causing the risk of electrocution.

9. STORAGE

If you intend to put your machine
away for more than 30 days:

Clean the snow thrower thoroughly.
Check for any damage. If necessary,
see to the necessary repairs.

If the paintwork is damaged,

touch it up to prevent rust.

® N oo

10. ASSISTANCE AND REPAIRS

This manual provides all the necessary
information to run the machine and for correct
basic maintenance operations which can
be performed by the user. Any regulations
and maintenance operations not described
herein must be carried out by your Dealer
or Authorized Service Centre, which have
the necessary knowledge and equipment to
ensure that the work is carried out correctly,
maintaining the correct degree of safety and the
original operating conditions of the machine.
Any operations performed in unauthorized
centres or by unqualified persons will totally
invalidate the Warranty and all obligations
and responsibilities of the Manufacturer.
¢ Only authorized service workshops can carry
out guaranteed repairs and maintenance.
* The authorized service workshops
only use genuine spare parts. Genuine

12. MAINTENANCE TABLE

Protect any exposed metal surfaces from rust.

spare parts and accessories have been
designed specifically for machines.

* Non-genuine spare parts and accessories are
not approved. Use of non-genuine spare parts
and accessories cause the warranty to expire.

* |tis advisable to send your machine
once a year to an authorized service
workshop for servicing, assistance
and safety device inspection.

11.WARRANTY COVERAGE

The warranty covers all material and
manufacturing defects. The user must
follow all the instructions provided in

the accompanying documentation.

The warranty does not cover

damages caused by:

¢ Failure to become familiar with the

documentation accompanying the machine.

Carelessness.

Incorrect or prohibited use or assembly.

Use of non-genuine spare parts.

Use of accessories not supplied or

approved by the manufacturer.

The warranty does not cover:

¢ Normal wear and tear of consumables,
such as drive belts, drills, headlights,
wheels, bolts and wires.

¢ Normal wear and tear.

* Motors. Motors are covered by the
warranty provided by the relative
manufacturer in compliance with the
specified terms and conditions.

The purchaser is protected by his own national
legislation. The purchaser’s rights envisaged
by the national laws in his own country are

not in any way restricted by this warranty.

Intervention Frequency Paragraph

Safety checks/check controls Before each use 6.2
Always check the electric devices are intact and working properly Before each use 6.2
Check the auger rotates freely Before each use 6.2.1
Apply silicone spray on the auger, to avoid ice formation Before each use 6.3
Check all the screw connections are tight. Tighten, if necessary. Before and after each use 4
Check the starter lever is only activated on Before each use 5.3
release of the disengaged starter lever

General cleaning and inspection At the end of each operation 8.2
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13. PROBLEM IDENTIFICATION

PROBLEM

PROBABLE CAUSE

REMEDY

1. No start

Battery is not inserted or is inserted
incorrectly

Check that the battery is correctly inserted

Overload protection activated

Wait a few seconds for automatic reset.

The auger is on and the motor cannot start.

Immediately release the start
control and remove the obstacle.
Try and switch on again.

. The motor barely rotates

Auger or discharge chute
obstructed, blocked by obstacles or
damaged.

Clean the auger and chute. Remove any
dirt or foreign bodies. Replace if damaged.

The capacitor is faulty.

Call assistance or the dealer.

. The motor stops
suddenly

Electric part malfunction

Call assistance or the dealer.

Overload protection activated

Wait 10 minutes and try again.

. Excessive vibrations

Loose parts or auger or rotor damaged.

Tighten all the fastening devices.
Replace the damaged parts in the
authorised assistance centre.

Handle not correctly positioned.

Ensure the handle is
fastened in its position.

. Loss or slowing of
thrown snow

Blocked discharge chute.

Clean the discharge chute.

Auger blocked.

Remove any dirt or foreign
bodies from the auger.

. The snow thrower
leaves a light layer of
snow on the ground

Auger blade worn

Contact the authorised assistance centre.

. Battery power
reserve is low

Severe working conditions requiring greater
current absorption

Optimise operations (chap. 7)

Battery is insufficient for operating
requirements

Use a second battery or
an extended battery

. The battery charger
is not recharging
the battery (redled
on or flashing)

Battery is not correctly inserted in the
battery charger

Check it is correctly inserted

Unsuitable environmental conditions

Recharge the battery in places with
suitable temperatures (chap. 7)

Dirty contacts

Clean the contacts

. The battery charger
is not recharging the
battery (no led on)

The battery charger is not energised

Check it is plugged in and the
power socket is energised

Faulty battery charger

Replace with an original spare part

EN-12

If problems persist after having performed the above operations, contact your dealer.




DICHIARAZIONE CE DI CONFORMITA (istruzioni Originali
(Direttiva Macchine 2006/42/CE, Allegato Il, parte A)

1. La Societa: STIGA SpA - Via del Lavoro, 6 — 31033 Castelfranco Veneto (TV) — Italy

2.  Dichiara sotto la propria responsabilita, che la macchina: Spazzaneve condotto a piedi,
spalatura/sgombero neve

a) Tipo/ Modello Base

b) Mese/ Anno di costruzione

c) Matricola

d) Motore a batteria

3. Econforme alle specifiche delle direttive:

MD:  2006/42/EC
OND:  2000/14/EC, ANNEX V

D. Lgs. 262/2002, ANNEX V (ltaly)
EMCD: 2014/30/EU
RoHS II: 2011/65/EU

4, Riferimento alle Norme armoniz

ISO/DIS 8437:2008
EN 60335-1:

1:2006/A1:2009/A2:2011

14 014-2:1997/A1:2001/A2:2008

g) L a sonora misurato 81 dB(A)

h) Liv otenza sonora garantito 84  dB(A)

k) Potenza installata /" kW

m) Persona autorizzata a costituire il FascicoloTecnico: STIGA SpA

Via del Lavoro, 6
31033 Castelfranco Veneto (TV)- Italia

n) CastelfrancoV.to, 19.06.2017 Vice Presidente Quality & Customer Service
Ing. Raimondo Hippoliti

MW
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DICHIARAZIONE CE DI CONFORMITA (struzioni Originaliy
(Direttiva Macchine 2006/42/CE, Allegato Il, parte A)

1.  La Societa: STIGA SpA - Via del Lavoro, 6 — 31033 Castelfranco Veneto (TV) — ltaly

2 Dichiara sotto la propria responsabilita, che la macchina: Spazzaneve condotto a piedi,
spalatura/sgombero neve

a) Tipo/ Modello Base

b) Mese/ Anno di costruzione

c) Matricola

d) Motore a batteria

3. Econforme alle specifiche delle direttive:

¢ MD: 2006/42/EC

e OND: 2000/14/EC, ANNEXV
D. Lgs. 262/2002, ANNEX V (ltaly)
EMCD: 2014/30/EU
RoHS 1I: 2011/65/EU

4. Riferimento alle Norme armoniz

ISO/DIS 8437:2008 :2006/A1:2009/A2:2011
EN 60335-1:2 074-2:1997/A1:2001/A2:2008

sonora misurato 79  dB(A)

h) Li enza sonora garantito 82  dB(A)
k) Potemza installata /KW
m) Persona autorizzata a costituire il FascicoloTecnico: STIGA SpA

Via del Lavoro, 6
31033 Castelfranco Veneto (TV)- Italia

n) CastelfrancoV.to, 19.06.2017 Vice Presidente Quality & Customer Service
Ing. Raimondo Hippoliti

Mm

171516103 _1



L] N OF T T g £ E Togal BA
Déclaration CE de Conformitg EG Declaration of Gonformity EG-Konformitétserklérung EF- Samsvarserklaering EG-forshkran EF- Kasting

(Directive Machines 2006/42/CE, Annexe Il partie | (Machine Directive 2006/142/EC, Annex I, part & | (Maschinenrichilinie 200642/EG, Anhang I, Teil (‘M?”H:"WVMWWEF  Vedlegg I, del A) ‘hi;;bdnd\mmlvma/—ta‘lm.h\hgﬂ. la) (Maskindirekiiv 2006/42/EF, bilag i, del A)

a) 1.The Compan ) rma . Fortaget

i nsons am o 2. Erklasrer pé eget ansvar at maskinen: 2. Forsikrar ph eget ansvar att maskinen 2. Erklaerer pé eget ansvar, at maskinen:

2. Déclare sous sa propre responsabilité que la that the machine: Ped 2. Erkldn aut eigene Verantwortung, dass cie Handfort inﬂswngl Fararleck snoslunga, Sneslynge betjent af ghende personer,
machine : Chasse-neige & conducteura pled / ! Maschine: Handgefiihrter Schneeriumer/ l-:l_rk;m-r‘vdd\ﬂaﬂim i;?:loglﬂnmnl‘l‘m n)\n#\ngfmlnnhnn

raclage -déblayage ne shavelling-removing snow ‘schneeschaufeln-rumu a) Type [ ) Typ/ Basmode a) Type

21 Tyoe | Moclals e Basn 2 Type | Bacn Model B Typi Basismoal b) Maned / Byggedr o) Wanad  Tiliverkningsar b) Maned Konstuktionsér

b) Mois [ Année de construction b} Month / Year of manufacture b) Monat / Baujahr ¢} Serienummer =1$Ir'lﬂumif v:)S- ienummer

©) Série ) Serial numtnr ) Seriennummer d) Motor: batterl lam" batte d) Motor: battert

@) Motour: ) Wotor: battory. ) Motor: Batlerie 3 Opptylrkraions | st 3 hnlmnsﬂlmrmrm-i foreskrifterna i o obor obemecingunolor

3. Est conforme aux prescriptions des .womnmwulnnlv. iul:llh:tlons: 4. Den Anforderungen der folgenden Richtlinien 1 Sl e s Al e e enoten e e e
dirctives : ) Certifying body entsprich: 1) EFypeproving ©) Intygsorgan._ Anméit organ Ige direktiverne:

#) Grguniarms ci cariicacn 1 EC examination of Ty  Zanizierungssislle 4. Henvisning til hamoniserte standarder 1) EG typgodkanna i &) Cenlficeringsorgan

) Examen CE du 4. Reference to harmonised Standards: 0 EGBaumstorpiung £ ALl ycla flalanive 4. Relarsns 81

4. Renvol aux Normes harmonisées

g Niveau de pulssance sonore mesuré
) Niveau de puissance sonore garanti

k) Puissance installé

m) Personne habiltée  établir le Dossier

g) Sound power level measured
h) Sound power level guarantsed
) Power nstalled

m) Person auithorised to create the Technical
Foller:

autdie Normen

) Garantert lydefiekiniva

g]mmmncrs:hallhhlung:ml

r Schallle stungspegel
k)lniﬂmnm Leistung

) B Varaseing doroctischen Unkeiagen
betugte Person:
n) Ort und Datum

Technique : n} Place and Date
n) Lieuet Date
W T Ongnal

EG-verklaring van oversenstemming
(Richtlijn Machines 2006/42/CE, amag.n doel &)
1. Hetbedr]

2 Verklaart onder zin eigen
verartwoordeljkhei! dat de machine: Lopend
bediende sneeuwruimer /

sneeww schuiven-uimen

a) Type  Basismodel

b) Maand / Bouwjaar

o Sarrumnr

d) Motor

3 Voldet 2 de specricates vandie
vichtljnen:

e) Certificatie-instituut

1) EG-onderzosk van het Type

4. Verwizing nasr namen

Declaracién de Conformidad CE
(Directiva Méquinas 2006/42/CE, Anexo I, parte

1.La Empresa
2. Declara bajo su propla responsatilidad que |
méquina: Quitanieves conducido de ple/
espaladoidespeje nieve
2) Tipo / Modelo Base
b) Mes / Afio de fabricacidn
©) Matricula
d) Wotor: bateria
3. Cumple con 1as es pecificaciones de las
directivas:
) Ente certificador
 EanenCE de Tho
las Normas

) Gemeten niveau van geluidsvermogen
) Gegarandeerd nivea van geluidsvermogen
| Geinstalleere! vermogen

rS00N Voor vanhet

gl Hive| de potencia sonora medido

h) Nive| de potencia sonora garantizado
k) Potencia instalada

realizar el Manual

) Bevoegd pe
Technisch Dossier
) Plaats en Datum

m)
Técnico:
n) Lugar y Fecha

PT (Trada0 0o marial ongnal

Declaragio CE de Conformicade
(Diretiva de Maquinas 200/42/CE, Anexa i,
parte A)

1. AEmpresa

2. Declar sob a propria responsabilidade que a
méquina: Soprador de neve para operador
apeado femogaa com pa-remogao da neve
2) Tipo/ Modelo Base

b) Més / Ana de fabrica

©) Matricula

d) Moto: Bateria

3. E conforme as espacificaghes das diretivas:
) Orgéo certificador

1) Exame CE do Tipo

4. Referéncla as Nomnas harmonizadas

g) Nivel medido de poténcia sonora

g) Uppmétt judefte kiniva
h) Garanterad {judelfekiniva

4. Henvisning til harmoniserede standarder
g) Malt Iydeflektniveau

m) Person som har fullmakt 1il & utferdige ) Installerad effekt h) Garanteret lydeffekiniveau
teknisk dokumentasjon: m person far effekt
n) Sted og dato. tekniska dokumentationen: m) Person, der har bemyndigelse til at udarbejde
n) Grt och datum det teknisks dossier:
n) Sted og dato.
i TEE] T (Plekad pvod o evoduk poiar] FL

EY-VAATIMUSTENMUKAISUUSVAKUUTUS
(Konedirektiivi 20064 2/EY, Liite II, osa A)
1. Yritys
2. Vakuuttaa omalla vastuullaan, etth kone:
Kivellen ohjattava lumilinka,
Iumun\uonﬂwbm

) Tyyppi / Perusmalli
h] Kk Naimistusvosd
€) Sajanumero
d) Moator : akku
3. On yhdenmukainen seuraavien direktiivien
aspttamien vaatimusten kanssa:
n)snrtnblnrlyrlrys
1) EY-tyyppita
4. Viittaus nnrmomoohulmn standardeihin
g) Mitatty Sanitehotaso

ES - ProhléSen o shods
{Smérnice o Strojnich nannh:h 2006M42/ES,
Philoha I, &dst A)

Deklarac]a zgodnosel WE
(Dyrektywa maszynowa 2006/42MWE, Zatacznik I,
czgéé A)

1. Spolegnost 1. Spotka

2 viastni 28 stroj: 2

Ruéné vedend snéhovd fréza, maszyna: Odéniezarka prowadzona przez
odhmovini/ iklid snéhu operator pieszego,

) Typ/ Z&kladni model 8) Typ/ Model podstawawy

b) Mésic / Rok vjroby b) Miesize / Rok produki

©) Vyrobni éislo €) Numer saryjny

d) Wator: akumulator
3. Jo ve shadés nafizenimi smérnic:

&) Certifikaéni orgdn

1) ES Zouska Typu

4. Odkazy na Harmonizovand normy

) Mamdfond Orowh suetickito ikor

d) Silnik: akumulator

3. Speinia podstawowe wymog! nastepuigcych
rektyw:

8 Jscnceta caryilca

1) Badanie typu Wi

2 Siriesintn o Yorm Zharmonizowanych

g) Zmierzony poziom mocy akustycznej

n) Gwarantowany paziom macy akustyczne]

T (Wewa g 00n 10 TEuToTINos Tam OB VY

xphang)

EK-Aijhwon ouioppwong
(Q8iyia Mnyavisy 2006/42/CE, Napdarnpa i
uipos A}

1. HETaipia

2. AAGIVE UTEDBUVG 671 1) Jriavi):
EXY10WaTp0g me{ol XEIpior |/
@ruGpioyia-aiofoAn Xioviod

3) Tumiog / Buait Movitho

b) Miiva /Erog kevaokeuis

©) ApiBuég unpisou

d) Kivipes: pmarapia

3. Juppope wverm pe nig mpodiay poapés Mg
o8nyiog:

&) Gpyaviopss movomainang

) Eéraom CE rou Timou

4. Avapopd gToug Kavoviguols vapusvions
) Erabyn pérpnong akoueTikfig 1oy log

h) Erdun cyyunpévng axouomig 1oy0og

k) Eycaraqmiubn 1010c

0801 IiEV0 GTOPO Yia TV KaTapTIoN
mnmmw ‘Dukhadiou:

n) Témog kai Xpdvag

TR Orra Taimatan Tarcumes]

AT Uygunluk Beyani
(2006/42/CE Makine Direka i, Ek i, b1 tim A)
1. §irket

2. Sahsi soumlulugu altnda asadaki
makinenin: Ayak kumandal kar temizieme
makines /

h) Nivel garantido de poténcia sonom h) Taattu &nitehotaso h) Zarucena droven akuﬂlnklnowmnu
) Poténcia instalad ) Asennettu teho k)ln:tahwan;‘mj

m) Pessoa autorizada a elaborar o Caderno m) Teknisten asiakifojen laatimissen valtuutettu | m) Csoba

Técnko henkiis: Technického spisu:

n) Local e Data n) Paikka ja piivimars ) Misto & Datum

TR a0 ] U (Eredet hasznaall Uasias lordiiasa) U (TepaBoA o

Jewnapauuja 33 yeornacenoct co EY
(Auperriea 33 waumn 2006/42/CE, Avexe I

fAen Ay
1. Kownanwjara
by

EK-meglelelaségi nyilatkozata
(2006/42/EK gé piranyely, Il mellékiet "A" rész)
1. Aluliion Valialat

2. Felelssségének teljes wdataban Kijelenti,
hogy az alébbi gép: Gyalogvezelési homaro,

Uenocia
Z0Ka CNEANETa MaLLNHa: PACHHCTYB2Y Ha cher |

a) Tipus/ Alaptipus

Heknapaiun cooreetcr

1. Mipeanpietie

HOFOOU HCTHTENE C NeLR XOAHLI

p Osoba upowakniona do zredagowania
Dokumentacii technicznej:
n) Migjscowosé | data

Kkar klreme-giderme
) Tip / Standart madel
b) Uretimin Ay / il

) Sicil numarasi

d) Motor

1)... Tipi CE incelemesi

4. Hammonize standartiara ati
) Olgiilen ses giig seviyesi
h) Garanti edilen sas gilg seviyesi

) Kurulu giig
m) Teknik Dosyay

r: batarya
3. Agagwiaki direklifierin dzeliierine uygun
okdugunu beyan etmekted
&) Setifikalandiran kurum

2) Tun | ocHoBe
6) Mecew / Toanua wa n|

ir: AMpEXTHENTE:

) ecr CE 32 Tunor

yetkill kigh:

n)Yer ve Tarih

Texuwuxara Gpouypa
H) MecTa n paTym

UMCTelee-pacuHCTY RIS Cher

atop
3. YCornaceno co ceumdmkaLMMTE Cnopen
A) Teno 3 cepTHHKALKa

4. PetbeperHm 33 yCOTNACEHN HOPMATHEM
) AyCTHakn NpATHCOK

) W3MEPEHO HABO HA 3BYHHA MORHOCT
) BHB AL Ha paLeTe

pok3IBoACcTED

COCTaBYBAKE HA

d) Motor: akumulator
3. sukladna ioﬁmwn\m mhtjevima direktive:
&) Certifikaciona tjelo

) E2 Ispltivanje tipa

4. Pozivanje na uskiadene norme

) lzmjereni nivo zvuéne snage

h) Garantovani nivo zvuéne snage

K

) ic:
Kra] in datum

m) Osoba oviatena za izradu tehnicke brogure:
n) Miesto | datum

d) Motor: akkumuldtor

b) Honap/ Gydntds éve o e
¢) Gyértési szim kal yaanewia chera
1Barosan Mogenk
4 IToR KaroToRNeNIA
pr

n) MecTo u pama

Ni: Gatapen
BYeT TPEGOBANHAM,

m) FIULO, YO HOMOUEHHES Ka NOBFOTORKY
TOXHHUBCRON HOKYMEHTALIMN

R (Prjevod orgrainh upuia)

o sukladnosti
200642/EZ 0 strojevima, dodatak Il

rtka:
2. pod viastitom odgovornogcu lzjavl]u)l daje
na ralica za snijeg,

fja
jan s temeljnim zahtjevima diektiva:

ifikacijsko tijelo

1) Tipsko Ispitivanje EZ

4. Primijenjene su slijedecs harmonizirane

norme:

g) lzmjerena razina zvuéne snage

h) Zajaméena razina zvuéne snage

K) Instalirana snaga

m) Osoba oviaétena za pravienje Tehniéke

datotek

n) Wijesto | datum

ISR Frakiad povodnah v i@ pousie]

ES vyhiasenie o zhode

Prloha I, éast )

1. Spolacnost

2. Vyhlasuje na viastni zodpovednost, 26 strof:
ucne vedena snenov

adhifianie / od prativanie snehu

) Typ / Z4Kiadng model

b) Neslac / Rok vjroby

<) Vjrobné Eislo

d) Notor: akumulétor

4. Je v zhode s nariadeniami smeric:

my

Gl Namerand Grovef akustického vykonu
Zarutend lroved akuﬂlcklho wykonu

kl Ingtalovany vykor

m) Osoba -manm-m na vytvorenie

Technického spisu:

n) Miesto a Datum

RO (T raducerea man kil b canii]

CE -Declaratie de Conformiate
(Directiva Masinl 2006/42/CE, Anexa Il, partea A)
1 tatea
2. Declar pe proptia rés pundere ¢4 masina
Plug de zipads cu conducator pedestru,

It 2Apezll -

LT O k) NStk vertmas)

EB atitlkties deldaracija
(Masiny direktyva 2006/42/CE, Priedas I, dalls A)
1. Bendrové

2. Prislima atsakomybe, kad jrenginys: Péséla

LV {instrubciu Ko o orgina Nakdas)

EK atbilsfbas deklaricija
(Direkfiva 2006/42/EK par maginam, plellkums 1|
daja &)

1, Uznémums:
2

pazino, ka
makina: Kajniekvadams sniega tiritajs,

) Tip / Model de a) Tipas / Bazinis Modells sniega tirkanainovaksana

b) Luna /Anul de fabricatie b) Ménuo / Pagaminimo metal a) Tips / Bazes modelis

o) Numdr de serle <) Serijos numerls b) Ménesis / RaZosanas gads

d) Motor: baterle d) Variklis: baterlja ) Sérljas numurs

3 Estein 3 d) Mators:

directivelor: o) Sertifikavimo staiga 3. Atbilst &3du direkfTvu prasibim:
) Organism de certificare 1) CE tipo tyrimas ©) Sertilikicas estide

1) Examinare CE de Tip 4. Nuoroda | suderintas Normas 1) CE tipvelda parbaude

4. Referin

g) Nivel de putere sonora masurat
) Nivel de pulers sonora garantal
K) Putere Instalat

) Iygis

h) Utikrinamas garso galios lygls

k) Instaliuota galla

m) Autorzuotas asmuo sudaryll Techning

4, Atsauce uz harmonizéliem standartiem
g) lzmérials skanas intensitates imenis
h) Garantétals skanas (nensitates fimenis
K) Uzstadita [auda

m) Persoans aulorizats s4 iMocmeascd Dosarul | Dokumentacijq: m) Pllnvarotals darbinieks, kas sagatavoja
Tehnic n) Vieta ir Data teNhnisko dokumentaciju:

n) Locul §i Data ) Vieta un datums

SR [Prevad ong rainh ipustal BG Mposon ET Tge)

EC deklaracija o usaglasenostl

EO gexnapauwn 3a GroTseTcTaNe

Ell vastavusdekaratsioon

., Prilog|l, deo. (), Lisa |, osa A)
) 1l, acT A) 1. Firma
1, Preduzece 1. ApyecTaoro 2. Kinnitab omal vastutusel, et masin: Kéndiva
2. Dafe Izjavu pod viasti | 2.Ha Juhiga imepuhur,
magina: Cistaé snega na guranje, ainvara: Crl opm s e en o mpaks lume kihveldamine/mokimine
2grian|eféiséenje snega e, ) Tillp / Phimudel
) Tip / Osnovni model WIPUBANG | PAIUACTERHE Ha CHEra b) Kuu aega / Tootmisaasta
b) Mesec /Godina prolzvodnje 2) Bida / BaziceN rogen ) Matrikdkel
<) Serljski broj 6) Meceli /FOAMKA Ha NROHIBOACTEO d) Mootor: aku

d) Motor: akumulator
3. uskladu s osnovnim zahtevima direktiva:
©) Sertifikaciono telo

1) EC Isphivanje tipa:

4. Pozivanje na uskladene norme

g) lamereni nivo zvuéne snage

h) Garantovani nivo zvucne snage

K) Instalisana s

m) Osoba ovladtena za sastavijane tehnicke

ure
) Mesto | datum

) Cepien Howep.
£ orop: acyuyrarop

3. Vastab direktiivide nduete
e Kinnitav asutus

o) ED wacnegaane Ha awaa
4. BaIupanD Ha Xap MO I HUTS HOPMM

) HABO 1a 1310 peHa 2Ry GTHNG MOLINOGT

1) FaPaNTAP2NO HABO Ha 3 KYGTHING MOLINOGT
1) Wncranwpana woumocT

) TTHLle, ¥ MHOMOLIOHO £3 G LCTAB W
TexHiieckaTa [okyMeNTALMA:

P) MAcTo W A2

3.E B over va b
AnperTuBiTE: 4. Viide Gihtlustatud standarditele
‘A) Cepnbuipany opran g) Maodetud hellvoimsuse tase

) Garanteerltud hellvsimsuse tase
K) Installeeritud voimsus

m) Tehnilise Lehe autoriseeritud koostaja:
n) Koht ja Kuupseyv




© by STIGA SpA

* Soggetto a modifiche senza preawiso * MNognemu Ha npomeHU 6e3 npeaynpexaeHue « Moguée su promjene bez najave * MoZnost
zmén bez pfedeslého upozornéni » Ret til a2ndringer forbeholdes * Kann ohne Vorankindigung gedndert werden * YTIOKelTaL 0 aAAayEQ
Xwpig rpoeidotoinon © Subject to modifications without notice * Sujeto a modificaciones sin previo aviso * Véimalikud muudatused ilma
ette teatamata * Voidaan tehda muutoksia ilman ennakkoilmoitusta » Sujet & des modifications sans aucun préavis * PodloZzno promjenama
bez prethodne obavijesti » Elézetes értesités nélkiil modosithatd » Objekto pakeitimai be perspéjimo ¢ Var tikt mainits bez iepriek3éja
bridinajuma e Mognexu Ha npomeHu 6e3 NpPeTXoAHO U3BeCTyBarbe ® Kan zonder kennisgeving wijzigingen ondergaan * Kan endres uten
forvarsel » Poddawany modyfikacjom bez awizowania ¢ Sujeito a alteragdes sem aviso prévio » Poate fi modificat, fard preaviz « MoweTt
6bITb M3MEHeEHO 6e3 npeomneHua « Moznost zmien bez predo$lého upozornenia » Lahko pride do sprememb brez predhodnega
obvestila » PodloZno izmenama bez upozorenja * Kan utséttas fér modifieringar utan att detta meddelas « Onceden haber verilmeksizin
degistirilebilir
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31033 Castelfranco Veneto (TV) ITALY



